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Saturday, June 6, 2009 – 0530 MDT 
National Preparedness Level 1 

 
 

 
National Fire Activity 
Initial attack activity: Light (115 new fires) 
New large fires:  3 (*) 
Large fires contained:  0 
Uncontained large fires: 3 
Area Command Teams committed:  0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0 
** Uncontained large fires do not include confine/contain incidents. **  
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
Southwest Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 5
New large fires: 2
Uncontained large fires: 2
 
Four Mile, San Carlos Agency, BIA. Fourteen miles northwest of Granville, AZ. Juniper and grass. No new 
information. Last report unless new information is received.  
 
Meason, Gila NF. Confine / contain management strategy, Twenty six miles north of Mimbres, NM. Hardwood 
litter. Minimal fire activity. Last report unless significant activity occurs.  
 
Pioneer, Tonto NF. Eight miles south of Globe, AZ. Hardwood litter and chaparral. No new information. 
 
Real, Coconino NF. Confine / contain management strategy. Four miles southeast of Munds Park, AZ. Hardwood 
litter. Moderate fire activity. Last report unless significant activity occurs.  
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Four Mile AZ SCA 1,267 0 95 UNK 54 7 2 4 0 0 50K BIA 

* Meason NM GNF 758 --- NR UNK 47 --- 0 2 0 0 NR FS 

 Pioneer AZ TNF 300 --- 10 6/18 214 --- 6 9 2 0 NR FS 

* Real AZ COF 101 --- 0 6/15 26 --- 1 3 0 0 12K FS 

 
 
Alaska Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 1
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1
 
Broken Snowshoe, Southwest Area, Alaska DOF. Ten miles north of McGrath, AK. Timber. Minimal fire activity.  
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Broken Snowshoe AK SWS 25,345 0 50 UNK 94 -46 4 0 2 0 2.3M ST 

 
 
Southern Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 9
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 0
   
Mile West, Texas DOF. Confine / contain management strategy. Thirty-five miles west of Alpine, TX. Grass. 
Moderate fire activity. Last report unless significant activity occurs. 
  

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

* Mile West TX TXS 400 --- 75 6/6 19 --- 0 7 0 0 NR ST 

 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: The Southwest Area and Texas will be very warm, dry and windy today. 
Scattered thundershowers are expected over portions of California, the Great Basin and the Northern Rockies. 
The Alaska Interior will be partly cloudy with a chance of showers.  
  
Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 

Helicopter Landing Area Safety 

The following points should be considered when operating around an unimproved landing 
site: 

 Always wear your personal protective equipment (PPE) when working around an 
operating helicopter. 

 Always get the approval of a flight crewmember or the pilot before approaching a starting 
or operating helicopter. 

 Only approach and depart a helicopter as directed, in a slightly crouched position, and in 
full view of a crewmember. 

 When approaching or departing an operating helicopter, never approach or depart uphill 
and do not hold equipment overhead. 

 Always approach and depart an operating helicopter on the downhill side. 
 Remove or secure loose articles when working around an operating helicopter. 
 Be aware of the dust abatement conditions of the landing area, as blowing dust, sand, or 
rocks caused by the helicopter’s rotor wash can be hazardous. 

 



Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

40 

  

  

1

40

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

27

114

2

0

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

7

2

36

116

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

0

19 
 

4 

  

  

20

4

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

1

  

  

  

  

12 
 

40 

2

0

15

41

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

5

  

  

  

  

  

  

5 
 

6 

  

  

7

11

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

1 

1

0

2

1

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3

2

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

3 

  

  

5

5

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

4

3

  

  

  

  

  

  

15 
 

5 

  

  

19

8

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

9 
 

426 

  

  

9

426

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

36

124

4

1

0

0

1

0

64 
 

525 

10

2

115

652
 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

6

8,467

5

360

3

2,562

189 
 

115,872 

1

0

204

127,261

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

54

193

56

1,054

  

  

3

2

143 
 

348 

113

254

369

1,851

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

11

15

15

19

1

0

5

1

448 
 

1,202 

200

301

680

1,538

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

9

0

28

465

3

4

4

548

983 
 

3,188 

182

2,494

1,209

6,699

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

189

567

10

432

3

369

1

0

92 
 

14,867 

54

230

349

16,465

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2

20

40

53

3

187

4

0

61 
 

167 

26

6

136

433

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3

20

53

197

  

  

1

0

30 
 

68 

18

6

105

291

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

311

8,313

120

53,482

5

13

31

1,539

416 
 

135,849 

317

33,536

1,200

232,732

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

147

1,037

41

40

13

533

1

42

207 
 

61,693 

47

226

456

63,571

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

379

1,205

  

  

31

795

24

110

10,948 
 

101,789 

452

6,411

11,834

110,310

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

293

35,253

  

  

150

27,204

39

62,241

26,605 
 

857,489 

473

24,679

27,560

1,006,866

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,398

46,623

369

64,209

214

29,465

116

67,045

40,122 
 

1,292,532 

1,883

68,143

44,102

1,568,017
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Ten Year Average Fires 34,779 

Ten Year Average Acres 1,173,732 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

1 

  
 

  

  

  

1

1

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1

35

1

35

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1 
 

35 

  

  

1

35

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

1,740 

3 
 

413 

  

  

5

2,153

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

3 
 

1,741 

4 
 

448 

1

35

8

2,224



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

9 
 

3,068 

  

  

9

3,068

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

10

3,645

100

7,746

19

4,068

1 
 

1 

  
 

  

82

12,258

212

27,718

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

26

224

33

164

17

26,529

32 
 

162 

8 
 

1,751 

176

8,459

292

37,289

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

6

459

7

261

2 
 

312 

  
 

  

105

9,291

120

10,323

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

11

205

21

3,734

74

18,180

2 
 

345 

20 
 

2,174 

174

17,242

302

41,880

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1

8

31

2,980

2

770

9 
 

317 

28 
 

219 

40

9,617

111

13,911

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

6

1,268

2

62

  
 

  

  
 

  

5

219

13

1,549

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

15

735

21

30,658

2

251

8 
 

1,054 

  
 

  

186

84,215

232

116,913

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

37

3,511

35

4,232

102

17,307

10 
 

5,812 

35 
 

876 

120

28,549

339

60,287

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

57

72,289

  

  

398

62,001

40 
 

9,200 

1,726 
 

80,890 

161

44,592

2,382

268,972

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5

2,370

  

  

236

122,284

75 
 

88,109 

771 
 

274,852 

947

896,478

2,034

1,384,093

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

162

82,987

253

51,241

859

251,713

179 
 

105,312 

2,597 
 

363,830 

1,996

1,110,920

6,046

1,966,003
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



Canada Fires and Hectares 
 

Provinces Fires 
Yesterday 

Hectares 
 Yesterday  

Fires 
Year-To-Date 

Hectares 
 Year-To-Date  

 British Columbia 7 521 401 11,715
 Yukon Territory 0 0 12 15,517
 Alberta 8 716 641 2,357
 Northwest Territory 0 0 5 4
 Saskatchewan 5 124 269 7,333
 Manitoba 0 0 43 1,964
 Ontario 2 0 134 193
 Quebec 2 0 202 298
 Newfoundland 0 0 84 369
 New Brunswick 1 1 144 228
 Nova Scotia 0 0 112 926
 Prince Edward Island 0 0 0 0
 National Parks 0 0 23 21,678
Total 25 1,362 2,070 62,582

 
 

 

 
 

 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 
 
 


