National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Saturday, June 6, 2009 – 0530 MDT National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity:	Light (115 new fires)
New large fires:	3 (*)
Large fires contained:	0
Uncontained large fires:	3
Area Command Teams committed:	0
NIMOs committed:	0
Type 1 IMTs committed:	0
Type 2 IMTs committed:	0
** Uncontained large fires do not include conf	ine/contain incidents. **
Link to Geographic Area daily reports.	

Southwest Area (PL 2)	
New fires:	5
New large fires:	2
Uncontained large fires:	2

Four Mile, San Carlos Agency, BIA. Fourteen miles northwest of Granville, AZ. Juniper and grass. No new information. Last report unless new information is received.

Meason, Gila NF. Confine / contain management strategy, Twenty six miles north of Mimbres, NM. Hardwood litter. Minimal fire activity. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

Pioneer, Tonto NF. Eight miles south of Globe, AZ. Hardwood litter and chaparral. No new information.

Real, Coconino NF. Confine / contain management strategy. Four miles southeast of Munds Park, AZ. Hardwood litter. Moderate fire activity. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Four Mile	ΑZ	SCA	1,267	0	95	UNK	54	7	2	4	0	0	50K	BIA
* Meason	NM	GNF	758		NR	UNK	47		0	2	0	0	NR	FS
Pioneer	AZ	TNF	300		10	6/18	214		6	9	2	0	NR	FS
* Real	AZ	COF	101		0	6/15	26		1	3	0	0	12K	FS

Alaska Area (PL 2) New fires: New large fires: Uncontained large fires:

Broken Snowshoe, Southwest Area, Alaska DOF. Ten miles north of McGrath, AK. Timber. Minimal fire activity.

1

0

1

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Broken Snowshoe	AK	SWS	25,345	0	50	UNK	94	-46	4	0	2	0	2.3M	ST

Southern Area (PL 1)

New fires:	9
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	0

Mile West, Texas DOF. Confine / contain management strategy. Thirty-five miles west of Alpine, TX. Grass. Moderate fire activity. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

	Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
*	Mile West	ΤХ	TXS	400		75	6/6	19		0	7	0	0	NR	ST

Predictive Services Discussion: The Southwest Area and Texas will be very warm, dry and windy today. Scattered thundershowers are expected over portions of California, the Great Basin and the Northern Rockies. The Alaska Interior will be partly cloudy with a chance of showers.

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

Helicopter Landing Area Safety

The following points should be considered when operating around an unimproved landing site:

- Always wear your personal protective equipment (PPE) when working around an operating helicopter.
- Always get the approval of a flight crewmember or the pilot before approaching a starting or operating helicopter.
- Only approach and depart a helicopter as directed, in a slightly crouched position, and in full view of a crewmember.
- When approaching or departing an operating helicopter, never approach or depart uphill and do not hold equipment overhead.
- Always approach and depart an operating helicopter on the downhill side.
- Remove or secure loose articles when working around an operating helicopter.
- Be aware of the dust abatement conditions of the landing area, as blowing dust, sand, or rocks caused by the helicopter's rotor wash can be hazardous.

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaaka	FIRES					1		1
Alaska	ACRES					40		40
Nexternat	FIRES	27	2				7	36
Northwest	ACRES	114	0				2	116
Northern California	FIRES				1	19		20
Northern California	ACRES				0	4		4
Southern California	FIRES		1			12	2	15
Southern California	ACRES		1			40	0	41
Northern Rockies	FIRES	2				5		7
	ACRES	5				6		11
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES					1	1	2
	ACRES					1	0	1
Western Great Basin	FIRES	1					Î	0
Western Great Dasin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES	3				2		5
	ACRES	2				3		5
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		1					1
	ACRES		0					0
Eastern Area	FIRES	4				15		19
	ACRES	3				5		8
Southern Area	FIRES					9		8
	ACRES					426		426
TOTAL	FIRES	36	4	0	1	64	10	115
	ACRES	124	1	0	0	525	2	652

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		6	5	3	189	1	204
	ACRES		8,467	360	2,562	115,872	0	127,261
Northwest	FIRES	54	56		3	143	113	369
	ACRES	193	1,054		2	348	254	1,851
Northern California	FIRES	11	15	1	5	448	200	680
	ACRES	15	19	0	1	1,202	301	1,538
Southern California	FIRES	9	28	3	4	983	182	1,209
	ACRES	0	465	4	548	3,188	2,494	6,699
Northern Rockies	FIRES	189	10	3	1	92	54	349
	ACRES	567	432	369	0	14,867	230	16,465
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	2	40	3	4	61	26	136
	ACRES	20	53	187	0	167	6	433
Western Great Basin	FIRES	3	53		1	30	18	105
	ACRES	20	197		0	68	6	291
Southwest	FIRES	311	120	5	31	416	317	1,200
	ACRES	8,313	53,482	13	1,539	135,849	33,536	232,732
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	147	41	13	1	207	47	456
	ACRES	1,037	40	533	42	61,693	226	63,571
Eastern Area	FIRES	379		31	24	10,948	452	11,834
	ACRES	1,205		795	110	101,789	6,411	110,310
Southern Area	FIRES	293		150	39	26,605	473	27,560
	ACRES	35,253		27,204	62,241	857,489	24,679	1,006,866
TOTAL	FIRES	1,398	369	214	116	40,122	1,883	44,102
	ACRES	46,623	64,209	29,465	67,045	1,292,532	68,143	1,568,017

Ten Year Average Fires	34,779
Ten Year Average Acres	1,173,732

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES				1			1
Northern California		_						
	ACRES				1			1
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES						1	1
Northern Rockies	ACRES						35	35
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Eastern Great Dasin	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Dasin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
Southwest	ACRES							0
De elus Mesurtein	FIRES							0
Rocky Mountain	ACRES							0
	FIRES					1		1
Eastern Area	ACRES	_				35		35
Southern Area	FIRES				2	3		5
	ACRES				1,740	413		2,153
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	0	3	4	1	8
IUIAL	ACRES	0	0	0	1,741	448	35	2,224

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES					9		9
Alaska	ACRES	- -				3,068		3,068
Niestherreet	FIRES	10	100	19	1		82	212
Northwest	ACRES	3,645	7,746	4,068	1		12,258	27,718
Northern California	FIRES	26	33	17	32	8	176	292
Northern California	ACRES	224	164	26,529	162	1,751	8,459	37,289
Southern California	FIRES		6	7	2		105	120
	ACRES		459	261	312		9,291	10,323
Northern Rockies	FIRES	11	21	74	2	20	174	302
Northern Rockies	ACRES	205	3,734	18,180	345	2,174	17,242	41,880
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	1	31	2	9	28	40	111
	ACRES	8	2,980	770	317	219	9,617	13,911
Western Great Basin	FIRES		6	2			5	13
Western Great Dasin	ACRES		1,268	62			219	1,549
Southwest	FIRES	15	21	2	8		186	232
oounwest	ACRES	735	30,658	251	1,054		84,215	116,913
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	37	35	102	10	35	120	339
	ACRES	3,511	4,232	17,307	5,812	876	28,549	60,287
Eastern Area	FIRES	57		398	40	1,726	161	2,382
Lastern Alea	ACRES	72,289		62,001	9,200	80,890	44,592	268,972
Southern Area	FIRES	5	ĺ	236	75	771	947	2,034
	ACRES	2,370		122,284	88,109	274,852	896,478	1,384,093
TOTAL	FIRES	162	253	859	179	2,597	1,996	6,046
	ACRES	82,987	51,241	251,713	105,312	363,830	1,110,920	1,966,003

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Canada Fires and Hectares

Provinces	Fires Yesterday	Hectares Yesterday	Fires Year-To-Date	Hectares Year-To-Date
British Columbia	7	521	401	11,715
Yukon Territory	0	0	12	15,517
Alberta	8	716	641	2,357
Northwest Territory	0	0	5	4
Saskatchewan	5	124	269	7,333
Manitoba	0	0	43	1,964
Ontario	2	0	134	193
Quebec	2	0	202	298
Newfoundland	0	0	84	369
New Brunswick	1	1	144	228
Nova Scotia	0	0	112	926
Prince Edward Island	0	0	0	0
National Parks	0	0	23	21,678
Total	25	1,362	2,070	62,582

** National Interagency Coordination Center **